
 

 

MEETING: Penistone Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 10 December 2015 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests.   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 22nd October, 2015. 

(PAC.10.12.2015/2)  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Ward Alliance 
 
3   Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 29th October, 

2015. (PAC.10.12.2015/3)  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

4   Ward Alliance Membership and Attendance.   
 

Performance 
 
5   Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund. 

(PAC.10.12.2015/5)  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

6   Penistone Area Council commissioning, procurement and funding update. 
(PAC.10.12.2015/6)  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

Items for information 
 
7   Community Magazine - final draft. (PAC.10.12.2015/7)  (Pages 19 - 30) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Barnard (Chair), Griffin, Hand-Davis, Millner, Unsworth and Wilson 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Jeremy Sykes, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Elaine Slater, Dearne Area Council Manager 
Joe Micheli, Lead Locality Officer 
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer 
 

 
Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 2 December 2015 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Penistone Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 22 October 2015 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Meeting Room, Penistone Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Barnard (Chair), Griffin, Hand-Davis, 

Millner, Unsworth and Wilson  
 

17 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests.  
 
No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda. 
 

18 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 3rd September, 2015. 
(PAC.22.10.2015/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd 
September, 2015. 
 
Feedback was given on the mapping exercise.  It was noted that this had been 
completed, and had included all the Ward Alliance Fund finance and that allocated by 
the Area Council. This had been considered by the Ward Alliance and circulated to 
all Members. 
 
Members noted that discussions had taken place with DIAL and an application for a 
pilot project had been developed to be funded from Devolved Ward Budget. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 3rd 
September, 2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

19 Minutes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 24th 
September, 2015. (PAC.22.10.2015/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 24th September, 2015. 
 
An update was given regarding the development of a Neighbourhood Plan for 
Penistone.  It was noted that this would be for the area covered by Penistone Town 
Council, which included parts of both Penistone West and East Wards. 
 
Members referred to the Community Led Plan for Penistone and the hope that this 
could be utilised in order to assist the timely development of the Neighbourhood 
Plan. 
 
The meeting discussed the presence of police in the Penistone area.  It was noted 
that numbers of PCs had diminished and this had impact on the service being 
delivered in the area.  Discussion suggested that a reduction in service and 
corresponding impact also applied to other emergency services.   Members agreed 
to ensure the issue continued to be raised with the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

Page 3

PAC.10.12.2015/2



 
2 

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 
24th September, 2015 be received. 
 

20 Review of the Ward Alliance. (PAC.22.10.2015/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the recent review of the 
Ward Alliance.  A number of self assessment questionnaires had been completed, 
the results of which were then considered by a workshop.  The review had 
considered areas such as the current membership; attendance; what is working well; 
and what is working less well. 
 
Members considered the recommendations put forward following the review.  An in 
depth discussion took place around the need to receive more feedback from grant 
recipients.  It was noted that this was echoed in a recent internal audit of Area 
Governance arrangements, which suggested that monitoring of grants should be 
pursued more actively. 
 
Members suggested assigning a lead from the Ward Alliance membership to work 
with groups, visiting them and ensuring monitoring information was returned. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
i) that the report be noted; 
ii) that the recommendations of the review be supported and the suggestion of 
assigning lead members of the Ward Alliance to each grant application be put 
forward for discussion at the next Alliance meeting. 
 

21 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund. 
(PAC.22.10.2015/5)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided up to date 
figures detailing expenditure from the Devolved Ward Budget, Ward Alliance Fund 
and from funds allocated from Public Health. 
 
It was noted that a significant application was being developed to be submitted for 
approval utilising Ward Alliance Fund finance.  If successful this would leave just over 
£28,000 of Ward Alliance Fund to allocation. 
 
Similarly there were a number of applications seeking approval from Devolved Ward 
Budgets.  If approved this would leave approximately £2,160 to allocation in 
Penistone East and £800 in Penistone West. 
 
RESOLVED that the report detailing the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Fund be noted. 
 

22 Penistone Area Council commissioning, procurement and funding update. 
(PAC.22.10.2015/6)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, referring to the report 
circulated. 
 

Page 4



 
3 

It was noted that there had not been a contract monitoring meeting with Growforest 
since the previous meeting, but there was still some more informal feedback from the 
project. 
 
The feedback continued to be positive, with Tom Handley attending the recent Ward 
Alliance meeting to provide an update on recent activity.  It was noted that the current 
commission finished in at the end of March, 2016 but Growforest had been looking 
for continuation funding. 
 
Members noted the recent work to repair prominent walls on public land in the Area 
and heard of the links made with the Integrated Youth Support Service and work on 
the Forest Schools programme locally. 
 
The meeting discussed linkages with the Trans-Pennine Trail (TPT) and it was noted 
that the project did work with the TPT, as would the Clean and Tidy Commission. 
 
Members noted the official start date of 1st November, 2015 for the ‘Clean and Tidy’ 
commission.  The meeting heard how the contract would run for 18 months, but with 
appropriate break clauses.   Requests from Parish Councils for the service had 
already been received and it was acknowledged that the service would be distributed 
equitably across the area.  Members heard how a scheme to engage volunteers in 
keeping the area clean and tidy would be launched imminently. 
 
With regards to the Working Together Fund, three expressions of interest had been 
received and were due to be considered by the panel imminently. 
 
The meeting considered the current financial position for the Area Council, with 
£106,610 left unallocated for 2015/16 and £124,783 for 2016/17. 
 
Members discussed the potential of funding a project or projects to assist older, 
isolated or vulnerable people.  It was suggested that the Area Team provides support 
to further develop the projects suggested. 
 
The meeting noted that the Area Manager was working with officers from Barnsley 
Business Innovation Centre (BBIC) in order to develop a proposal to address the 
economic priority. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
i) that the update on the work of the Countryside Skills Training Commission be 
received;  
ii) that the proposed start date of the Clean and Tidy Commission be noted; 
iii) that the current financial situation of the Area Council be noted. 
 

23 Community magazine. (PAC.22.10.2015/7)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Manager who made the meeting aware of the 
progress being made to develop the Community Magazine.  It was noted that the 
articles were all currently with Communications for editing, and a proposed layout 
had been circulated for comments. Councillors noted that the cost for distribution was 
slightly below that expected at £2,490.40. 
 

Page 5



 
4 

Members noted that a draft of the magazine would be circulated for comment in 
addition to a list of potential advertisers, prior to publishing.   
 
The meeting discussed the possibility of having some articles featured in the local 
press.  Also mentioned was the production of another Area Review, which offered 
another opportunity to promote the positive work of the Area Council and Ward 
Alliance in more detail than in the magazine.  It was suggested that an article on the 
use of Section 106 monies could be featured. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 6



20151029 Penistone East & West Ward Alliance Meeting Notes 

 

NOTES OF PENISTONE EAST AND WEST WARD ALLIANCE MEETING 
HELD ON THURSDAY 29th October 2015 AT PENISTONE TOWN HALL 

 
Present: Cllrs R Barnard (Chair), Cllr J Unsworth, Cllr A Millner, Cllr P Hand-Davis,  
Cllr J Wilson, B Green, A James, J Cutts, J Keer and R Leech. 
In Attendance: J Openshaw, Community Development Officer. 
 
1. Apologies:  Cllr D Griffin, P Reckless and K Coulton. 
 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and None Pecuniary Interest 
J Kerr declared a non-pecuniary interest in the funding application from Friends of Isle of 
Skye. 
R Leech declared a non-pecuniary interest in the request from Sil
[...]
cil – Community Clear Up Day 
£ 85.00 £85.00 £51,433.49 

Penistone & District Allotments – Storage shed 
£ 900.00  £50,533.49 

Silkstone Community Centre 
£ 5,374.65 £5,374.65 £45,158.84 

Penistone Library – Messy Monkeys 
£ 1,944.00  £43,214.84 

Penistone Young People – Adopt a Bench pilot 
£ 450.00  £42,764.84 

Oxspring Parish Council – We’re watching you campaign 
£ 600.00 £600.00 £42,164.84 

Thurgoland Bowling club – Mowing machine 
£ 1,000.00 £1,000.00 £41,164.84 

Penistone Young People – Young People’s Forest school 
days 

£ 700.00  £40,464.84 

Penistone Young People – Smart Art 
£ 300.00  £40,164.84 

Penistone Young People – Young people’s wildlife 
£ 450.00  £39,714.84 

Oxspring Friends Group – Indoor Bowling Club 
£ 1,500.00  £38,214.84 

Gunthwaite & Ingbirchworth PC – Village salt spreader 
£ 315.00 £315.00 £ 37,899.84 

Sporting Penistone – Essential building repairs 
£ 10,574.87 £10,574.87 £ 27,324.97 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Penistone Area Council Meeting 
 

 
Report of the                                                                    Date 10 December 2015 
Penistone Area Council Manager 
 

Penistone Area Council Commissioning Procurement and Funding Update 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To update members on the current commissioning and procurement position of 
the Penistone Area Council. 

 
2.0 

 
Recommendations 

 
2.1 
 
2.2 
 
 

 
That  members receive the update on commissioned projects. 
 
That members note the current financial position of the Area Council 
Commissioning Budget for 2015/16 and 2016/17. 

3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Countryside Skills Training Commission 
 
A scheduled monitoring meeting was held between the Area Manager and  
Tom Handley of Growforest on 22 October 2015.  Tom reported the following  
information data on the progress of the project against projected milestones, 
targets and outputs. 
 

Milestone/Target/Output Target Achieved Comments 

 
 Learners Recruited 

 
24 

 
29 

 

 
Learners Achieving 
Stage One Qualification 
in Dry Stone Walling 

 
24 

 
16 

 
There are a 
further 10 
trainees 
identified to take 
the test on 12 
December 
2015. 

 
No of learning Hours 
Delivered 

 
630 

 
605 

 
 

 
No of Learners 
Achieving 85% or 
higher attendance 

 
24 

 
19 

 

Linear Metres of Dry 
Stone Wall repaired 
(this period) 

 
400 

 
284 

 
 

Page 13

PAC.10.12.2015/6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Milestone/Target/Output Target Achieved Comments 

People feeling and 
thinking positively about 
the future 
 

 
24 

 
15 

 
This may 
increase as 
current cohort 
has trainees 
undergoing 
rehabilitation 
from substance 
misuse. 

People being happier 
and healthier by being 
connected to the 
natural environment 

 
24 

 
24 

 
See Sample 
Case Studies 

 
People perceiving 
traditional countryside 
skills as a viable 
enterprise. 

 
24 

 
3 

 
Although 
trainees have 
talked about 
enterprise.  Few 
out of the 
cohorts so far 
have shown 
significant 
interest in 
starting an 
enterprise. 

 
 
Case Studies 
 
Rob. Rob was in the army for a number of years.  Following that he worked in a 
number of jobs, including warehouse operative, before suffering a nervous 
breakdown and becoming alcohol dependent.   Rob is now at the end of his 
rehabilitation programme and is studying to become a keyworker to help other 
people with dependency.  He finds working in the green environment a positive 
experience which has helped him on his journey back to good health. “Time 
here helps me think about all the other stuff going on in my life.  It gives me a 
breather.  I love it on the wall”. 
 
Ethan. Ethan is a bright young man currently working as a mechanical 
apprentice with Mercedes Trucks. Because of an offence he is also under the 
management of YOT (Youth
[...]
           Date 1 December 2015 

 
 

Page 16



Appendix 1  

PENISTONE AREA COUNCIL - COMMISSIONING BUDGET  FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - 2014/15 TO 2016/17

Contract Name Delivery Body Start Date
Length of 

Contract

Total Cost of 

Contract

Base Expenditure 200,000 200,000 200,000

Countryside Skills Training Growforest 01-Oct-14 1 yr £100,000 56,864 65,517 43,136 0

Clean & Green BMBC 01-Nov-15 160,000.00£ 44,116 115,884

Working Together Fund Various TBC 120,000.00£ 60,000 60,000

Allocation to Ward Alliances/DWB N/A Aug-15 40,000.00£    40,000

Expenditure Incurred in Year 56,864 187,252 175,884

In Year Balance 143,136 12,748 24,116

Balance Including Any Base Expenditure Not utilised in Previous Financial Year 155,884 180,000

420,000

Commissioning 

Budget 2014/15

Commissioning 

Budget 2015/16

Commissioning 

Budget 2016/17

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Penistone Matters
Focussing on your local area

Page 19

PAC.10.12.2015/7



In Barnsley, we realise that simply doing things the way
we have always done them will not help us to respond
both to the significant challenges faced by local
government and the expectations of residents. A new
way of working is required.

The borough has been divided into six
area councils with the two
Wards of Penistone East
and Penistone West
forming one of them.
Each area has its
own priorities
which are set
locally following
consultation with
local people and
in our case with
the thirteen
parishes. The
Penistone Area covers
over half the borough but
has only 12% of its population.
Essentially rural in nature it has different
needs from the rest of urban Barnsley but with over 150
active groups it has a long history of self-reliance. 

The Area Council, made up of the six borough
Councillors representing the Penistone Wards, 

commissions services with a strong social value to
address the strategic priorities of the area.

The Ward Alliance, which is made up of Councillors
working alongside representatives of local organisations
to encourage volunteering and increase the capacity of

communities to help themselves. The Ward
Alliance disposes of a budget to assist

groups enhance their activities in
line with the area priorities

provided those groups
match the funding with

volunteer time. 

Progress has been
encouraging and we
believe the Penistone

Area is well placed to
adapt to the challenges

which the future will bring.

Robert
Barnard
Councillor Robert Barnard 
Chair of the Penistone
Area Council

www.barnsley.gov.uk 3

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council and Penistone Area Council do
not accept responsibility for or endorse any products or services offered
by advertisers. All information correct at time of printing.

When you have finished with this magazine please recycle it. This
publication has been printed on environmentally friendly paper from
renewable sources.

This magazine has been published by Community Information Services.
www.cispress.com • contact@cispress.com • 01253 885777

Welcome...
and Hello

(01226) 773012 or 775382

penistoneteam@barnsley.gov.uk

Penistone Area Team

@PenistoneTeam

Penistone's priorities are:
• The environment

• The local economy including tourism
• Roads and road safety
• Health and well-being

• Activities for young people

Page 20



www.barnsley.gov.uk4

The Work Of
Penistone Ward
Alliance

Penistone Ward Alliance was established in 2013 and
is a working partnership between members of the
local community/community groups/parish councils,
business and faith sectors and Penistone Area Council.
Its members come from both Penistone East and
Penistone West Wards. Presently Penistone Ward
Alliance has 18 members.

The group meets every six weeks throughout the year
at Penistone Town Hall to discuss ways of addressing
local issues, undertake action planning and administer
funding to community led groups and agencies who
are trying to ‘make a positive difference’ to their area.

During the financial year 2014/15 the gro
[...]
ly Penistone Area
Council agreed to widen the offer to include a
higher age range and more extensive
geographical catchment area.

To date 24 trainees have attended the course
with 16 of those gaining the Lantra Level 1
qualification in dry stone walling. In addition to
basic countryside skills, including woodworking
and basket weaving, the trainees are offered
advice on enterprise and self-employment.

Two trainees also came
1st and 2nd in the Yorkshire
Dry Stone Walling Guild Annual
Competition held in July this year.

The course was due to end in
September 2015 but has been extended
to 31 March 2016 because of its success
and popularity.

For anyone interested in the Walls
and Woods project please contact
Tom Handley on 07787 176 242.

Page 22



www.barnsley.gov.uk8

Clean And Tidy Team

One of the main priorities for Penistone Area
Council and the Penistone East and West Ward

Alliance, and highlighted by local people is the
improvement and maintenance of our local

environment. However in times of austerity and budget
cuts and with Penistone’s wide geographical spread it isn’t

always possible to keep our villages and parishes in the ‘tip
top’ condition we would like to see them. So at its meeting

held on 21 May 2015 Penistone Area Council identified
£160,000 from its own commissioning budget be allocated to

buying in some additional clean and tidy activity for the area.
The service is designed to complement and build upon existing

volunteering activity being delivered by parish councils and
community groups and to encourage new activity.  

In the spirit of working together, members of the local parish
councils and ward alliance members met with the Penistone area
team and local elected members to contribute to and help design
the specification which went out to tender in early July 2015.  

By the time you are reading this the new Clean and Tidy Team will
be actively out and about working with members of the local
community, parish councils, businesses an
[...]
nts panel which consists of an elected
member from Penistone East and West Wards, a member of

the Penistone Area Team and BMBC Stronger Communities
Volunteer and Engagement Officer. If the grants panel think
the project meets the criteria of the working together fund
a full application will be invited and help offered to develop
the project from the Penistone Area Team. Once awarded
the group/organisation will be expected to deliver a number
of outcomes/outputs which will be monitored by the Area
Council Manager and reported in due course to Penistone
Area Council as are the larger commissions awarded by them
and targeted at larger, more complicated issues.

A New Grant Scheme for the Penistone Area 
Working Together Fund

Disused telephone box transformed into village asset…

Information for applicants can be obtained from the
Penistone Area Team, at Penistone Town Hall,

Shrewsbury Road, Penistone S36 3DY

Tel: 01226 773012 or 01226 775382

email: johnopenshaw@barnsley.gov.uk

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 22nd October, 2015. (PAC.10.12.2015/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 29th October, 2015. (PAC.10.12.2015/3)
	5 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund. (PAC.10.12.2015/5)
	6 Penistone Area Council commissioning, procurement and funding update. (PAC.10.12.2015/6)
	7 Community Magazine - final draft. (PAC.10.12.2015/7)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Penistone Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 10 December 2015 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Barnard (Chair), Griffin, Hand-Davis, 

Millner and Unsworth  
 

24 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests.  
 
Councillor Hand-Davis declared a non pecuniary interest in minute number 25 in 
relation to discussion about DIAL, due to his position as a trustee. 
 

25 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 22nd October, 2015. 
(PAC.10.12.2015/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd October, 
2015. 
 
The Area Council Manager made Members aware that DIAL would be delivering a 
service in the area for 0.5 days a week from January, 2016.  This was to be delivered 
from the Town Hall in Penistone.  Other possible venues were discussed, and it was 
noted that the venue could be changed if take up of the service was low at the Town 
Hall. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 22nd 
October, 2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

26 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 29th October, 
2015. (PAC.10.12.2015/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 29th October, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 
29th October, 2015 be received. 
 

27 Ward Alliance Membership and Attendance.  
 
The Chair introduced the item, highlighting that a small number of community 
members on the Ward Alliance neither attended, nor sent apologies. 
 
Ward Alliance guidance suggested that individuals would cease to be Members, 
should they neither attend nor send apologies for 3 consecutive meetings.  However, 
it was noted that this had not been strictly applied. 
 
It was suggested that the Chair send a letter to those in question, reiterating the 
desire for their organisation to be part of the Ward Alliance and asking them to 
nominate another representative should they no longer be able to attend.  It was also 



 
2 

suggested that it may be useful to highlight the work of the Ward Alliance and stress 
that this may be different from their observations at its inception. 
 
Members discussed representation from Penistone Grammar School, and it was 
agreed to try to discuss the matter again with the headteacher. 
 
RESOLVED that the Chair writes to community representatives on the Ward Alliance 
who have neither attended or send apologies for some time, with reference to their 
membership. 
 

28 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund. 
(PAC.10.12.2015/5)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided up to date 
figures detailing expenditure from the Devolved Ward Budget, Ward Alliance Fund, 
which included funds allocated from Public Health. 
 
From the Devolved Ward Budget, approximately £800 remained to be allocated in 
Penistone East, and approximately £2,100 in Penistone West. 
 
From the combined Ward Alliance Fund approximately £27,000 remained. Members 
noted that applications to the value of around £7,500 were due to be considered by 
the next meeting of the Ward Alliance. 
 
RESOLVED that the report detailing the use of Devolved Ward Budget and Ward 
Alliance Fund be noted. 
 

29 Penistone Area Council commissioning, procurement and funding update. 
(PAC.10.12.2015/6)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were made aware 
of the outcome of the recent monitoring meeting with Growforest regarding the 
Countryside Skills Training commission.  It was noted that 16 learners had now 
achieved a LANTRA Level 1 qualification in dry stone walling, and that 10 further 
trainees were due to take the test in December, 2015. 
 
A number of case studies were considered and those present praised the impact the 
commission had on the lives of participants.  It was acknowledged that only a small 
number of participants perceived countryside skills as a viable enterprise, and 
perhaps more support to provide the skills to become self employed was required. 
 
With regards to the Clean and Tidy Commission, it was noted that delivery had now 
commenced, with two staff and one apprentice to be employed by the service.  A 
number of ideas to engage volunteers had been developed and it was agreed to 
circulate details about these arrangements to Councillors when they became 
available. 
 
Members heard how two proposals submitted to the Working Together Fund had 
now proceeded to be further developed into second stage applications.  The meeting 
was reminded that the fund was still open for applications. 
 



 
3 

RESOLVED that the update on the delivery of commissions and the financial position 
of the Area Council commissioning budget for 2015/16 and 2016/17 be noted. 
 

30 Community Magazine - final draft. (PAC.10.12.2015/7)  
 
Members considered the final version of the community magazine, noting that this 
would shortly be delivered to each house in both Penistone East and Penistone West 
Wards. 
 
The meeting was reminded that the next edition would be circulated in Summer 
2016, and that articles had to be provided by the end of March, 2016.  It was 
suggested that the magazine ought to feature arrangements being made to 
commemorate the centenary of the battle of the Somme. 
 
RESOLVED that the final draft of the Community Magazine ‘Penistone Matters’ be 
received.  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


